APPENDIX A

- ✓ Bid Proposal
- ✓ Signature Page
 - ✓ Bid Bond
- ✓ Certification of Compliance With Wage Payment Statutes
- ✓ State Responsibility and Reciprocal Bid Preference Information

In Addition:

- ✓ COVID-19 Site Specific Work Plan
- ✓ Evidence of Insurance
- ✓ Appendix A Certification Regarding Lobbying Absco
- ✓ Solutions Proposal 24424-2 Tacoma Dome Absco
- ✓ Solutions Proposal 22424-3 GTCC

Request for Bids

Template Revised: 04/07/2022

BID PROPOSAL SHEET (Version 2) SPECIFICATION No. PF22-0140F

Bidder Name: ABSCO Alarms Inc., Absco Solutions

Line 20 has been added for any miscellaneous items needed to complete the scope of work that are not included as individual line items. If this line is used in a proposal, this bid proposal sheet should be accompanied by an itemized list explaining the total entered here. Failure to include this list may result in a bid being deemed non-responsive.

TACOMA DOME PRICE BREAKDOWN							
Item #	ITEM	Quantity	Bid unit	Unit cost	Total cost	NOTES	
Item no 1	360* camera	31	ea	\$ 2,155.90	\$66,832.90		
Item no 2	270* camera	28	ea	\$1,847.92	\$51,741.76		
Item no 3	180* camera	10	ea	\$1,847.92	\$18,479.20		
Item no 4	PTZ camera	2	ea	\$ 3,588.13	\$ 7,176.26		
Item no 5	24" Monitors	3	ea	\$ 599.43	\$ 1,798.29		
Item no 6	32" Monitors	3	ea	\$ 1,570.91	\$ 4,712.73		
Item no 7	42" Monitors	1	ea	\$ 1,473.78	\$ 1,473.78		
AS PART	OF YOUR PROPOS	AL, PLEASE	SPECIFY THE	EXACT AMOU	NT & SPECIFICA	ATIONS OF	
Item no 8	NVR"s	3		ND FOR THIS P	\$60,000.00		
Item no 9	NVR s	2	ea ea	\$ 1,214.40	\$ 2,428.80		
Item no 10	POE switches	8	ea	\$ 2,037.64	\$16,301.12		
Item no 11	POE injectors	5	ea				
Item no 12	UPS's	9	ea	\$ 257.25 \$ 5,955.55	\$ 1,286.25	See note below	
Item no 13	Converters	60	ea	\$ 315.90	\$ 18,954.00		
Item no 14	Conduit	100	LF	\$ 1.14			
Item no 15	Work Station	2	ea	\$ 3,160.57	•		
Item no 16	Wire (pwr)	135	LF	\$.37			
Item no 17	Wire (cat)		LF	\$.42			
Item no 18	Installation	26,000	<u></u> _1	LS .42	Lump sum		
item no ro	labor costs	-	'	LO	\$303,612.43		
Item no 19	Shipping/		1	LS	Lump sum		
	delivery costs	-	•		4,600.00		
Item no 20	Miscellaneous		1	LS	Lump sum		
	Materials	-			\$199,385.08	See note below	
	Total bid	_					
	items 1-20	-	-	-	\$829,788.00		
	Tax 10.2%				\$84,638.38		
	Grand Total				\$914,426.38		

Item 12 Note: Supports 3 NVR UPS = \$9,600.00 each PoE Switch UPS = \$5,500.00 each.

These two items were averaged together to reach the above price

Item 20 Note: Miscellaneous Material includes licensing, camera covers, IR rings, mounting hardware, accessories, lifts and bond costs.

BID PROPOSAL SHEET (Version 2) SPECIFICATION No. PF22-0140F

Bidder Name: ABSCO Alarms Inc., dba Absco Solutions

Line 19 has been added for any miscellaneous items needed to complete the scope of work that are not included as individual line items. If this line is used in a proposal, this bid proposal sheet should be accompanied by an itemized list explaining the total entered here. Failure to include this list may result in a bid being deemed non-responsive.

GTCC PRICE BREAKDOWN							
Item #	ITEM	Quantity	Bid unit	Unit cost	Total cost	NOTES	
Item no 1	360* camera	28	ea	\$ 2,155.90	\$60,365.20		
Item no 2	270* camera	20	ea	\$ 1,847.92	\$ 36,958.40		
Item no 3	180* camera	3	ea	\$ 1,847.92	\$ 5,543.76		
Item no 4	24" Monitors	3	ea	\$ 599.43	\$ 1,798.29		
Item no 5	32" Monitors	3	ea	\$ 1,570.91	\$ 4,712.73		
Item no 6	42" Monitors	1	ea	\$ 1,473,78	\$ 1,473.78		
AS PART	OF YOUR PROPOS	AL, PLEASE	SPECIFY THE	EXACT AMOU	NT & SPECIFICA	ATIONS OF	
14 7				ND FOR THIS P	1		
Item no 7	NVR"s	3	ea	\$20,000.00			
Item no 8	NVR rack	-	ea	\$ -	\$ -		
Item no 9	POE switches	4	ea		\$ 8,150.56		
Item no 10	POE injectors	4	ea	\$ 2,450.67			
Item no 11	UPS's	5	ea	\$ 6,320.00	\$31,600.00	See note below	
Item no 12	Converters	62	ea	\$ 315.90	\$19,585.80		
Item no 13	Conduit	440	LF	\$ 1.14	· '		
Item no 14	Work Station	2	ea		\$ 6,321.14		
Item no 15	Wire (pwr)	60	LF	\$.37	\$ 22.32		
Item no 16	Wire (cat)	22,000	LF	\$.42	\$ 9,240.00		
Item no 17	Installation	_	1	LS	Lump sum		
	labor costs				\$244,680.38		
Item no 18	Shipping/		1	LS	Lump sum		
	delivery costs	-			\$3,450.00		
Item no 19	Miscellaneous		1	LS	Lump sum	See note below	
	materials	-			\$110,169.36	See note below	
	Total bid	_	_	_			
	items 1-19				\$ 614,376.00		
	Tax 10.2%				\$ 62,666.35		
	Grand Total				\$ 677,042.35		

Item 12 Note: Supports 3 NVR UPS = \$9,600.00 each PoE Switch UPS = \$5,500.00 each.

These two items were averaged together to reach the above price

Item 20 Note: Miscellaneous Material includes licensing, camera covers, IR rings, mounting hardware, accessories, lifts and bond costs.

BID PROPOSAL SHEET (Version 2) SPECIFICATION No. PF22-0140F

Bidder Name: ABSCO Alarms Inc., dba Absco Solutions
Are volume based discounts available/provided on any of the above equipment?Yes X_ No If yes, please specify above all levels of pricing, including volume based price discounts per equipment piece. Utilize the provided quantities to calculate total cost
Are you able to complete the project by October 1, 2022?YesX_ No
If you are unable to complete the project by October 1, 2022, what date would you be able to complete the project in each Venue?
DOME DATE: Absco Solutions believes that we will not be able to order, receive all the equipment and schedule the labor needed for this bid/project for both sites by October 1, 2022. Also, the
GTCC DATE: October 1, 2022 date may need be extended out due to the Tacoma Dome/Center event
schedule that may conflict with Absco Solutions' installation schedule team.
Would you be willing to enter into a Sponsor Partnership with Tacoma Venues & Events and
pay for the advertising signage and other marketing assets? YesX_ No

SIGNATURE PAGE

CITY OF TACOMA TACOMA VENUES AND EVENTS

All submittals must be in ink or typewritten, executed by a duly authorized officer or representative of the bidding/proposing entity, and received and time stamped as directed in the **Request for Bids page near the beginning of the specification**. If the bidder/proposer is a subsidiary or doing business on behalf of another entity, so state, and provide the firm name under which business is hereby transacted.

REQUEST FOR BIDS PF22-0140F Security Equipment for Tacoma Dome and Greater Tacoma Convention Center

The undersigned bidder/proposer hereby agrees to execute the proposed contract and furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment and all other facilities and services in accordance with these specifications.

The bidder/proposer agrees, by submitting a bid/proposal under these specifications, that in the event any litigation should arise concerning the submission of bids/proposals or the award of contract under this specification, Request for Bids, Request for Proposals or Request for Qualifications, the venue of such action or litigation shall be in the Superior Court of the State of Washington, in and for the County of Pierce.

Non-Collusion Declaration

The undersigned bidder/proposer hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that this bid/proposal is genuine and not a sham or collusive bid/proposal, or made in the interests or on behalf of any person or entity not herein named; and that said bidder/proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any contractor or supplier on the above work to put in a sham bid/proposal or any person or entity to refrain from submitting a bid/proposal; and that said bidder/proposer has not, in any manner, sought by collusion to secure to itself an advantage over any other contractor(s) or person(s).

ABSCO Alarms Inc., dba Absco Solutions Bidder/Proposer's Registered Name	Signature of Person Authorized to Enter Date
3400 188th Street SW, Suite 461	into Contracts for Bidder/Proposer
Address	Erick W Slabaugh, CEO
	Printed Name and Title
Lynnwood, WA 98037	
City, State, Zip	425-771-1166
	(Area Code) Telephone Number / Fax Number
erick.slabaugh@abscosolutions.com	, 1
Authorized Signatory E-Mail Address	600 290 973
•	State Business License Number
91-1013499	in WA, also known as UBI (Unified Business Identifier) Number
E.I.No. / Federal Social Security Number Used on Quarterly Federal Tax Return, U.S. Treasury Dept. Form 941	ABSCOAl961J3
	State Contractor's License Number
The second secon	(See Ch. 18.27, R.C.W.)
kacy.hilden@abscosolutions.com	
E-Mail Address for Communications	

Addendum acknowledgement $#1\underline{X}$ $#2\underline{X}$ $#3\underline{X}$ $#4\underline{ }$ $#5\underline{ }$ 7/27/22 7/28/22 8/22/22

THIS PAGE MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH SUBMITTAL.

Form No. SPEC-080A Revised: 06/01/2021

Herewith find deposit in the form of a cashier's check in the	e amount of \$	which
amount is not less than 5-percent of the total bid.		
SIGN H	ERE	
BID BC	OND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That we, Absco Alarms, Inc. dba Absco Solutions		as Principal, and
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company		, as Surety, are held
and firmly bound unto the City of Tacoma, as Obligee, in the	he penal sum of Five Percent dollars, for the payment of	
and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, add severally, by these presents.	ministrators, successors and a	assigns, jointly and
The condition of this obligation is such that if the Obligee's Security camera equipment & installation for the Tacoma Dome		
according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with shall give bond for faithful performance thereof, with Surprincipal shall, in case of failure to do so, pay and for specified in the call for bids, then this obligation shall be force and effect and the Surety shall forthwith pay and damages, the amount of this bond.	with the terms of said propose trety or Sureties approved by eit to the Obligee the penal null and void; otherwise it sha	al or bid and award and y the Obligee; or if the amount of the deposit all be and remain in full
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS 9th	DAY OFAugust	
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:	
Stay Sale, CEO	The Ohio Casualty Insurance C	Company
		, 20
Descrived return of deposit in the sum of ®	 - exemply parameters are in early recommended and interest are principled in participation of the exemply parameters are in the exemply parameters. 	distribution and an analysis of the second and a second a
Received return of deposit in the sum of \$		

Form No. SPEC-090A Revised: 08/2004



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8207353-023049

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com.

f Attorney or email F

For bond and/or Power of please call 610-832-8240 of

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Aliceon A.
Keltner; Alyssa J. Lopez; Amber Lynn Reese; Amelia G. Burrill; Annelies M. Richie; Brandon K. Bush; Brent E. Heilesen; Carley Espiritu; Christopher Kinyon;
Cynthia L. Jay; Dana Marie Brinkley; Diane M. Harding; Donald Shanklin, Jr.; Eric A. Zimmerman; Erica E. Mosley; Holli Albers; Jacob T. Haddock; James B.
Binder; Jamie L. Marques; Julie R. Truitt; Justin Dean Price; Kari Michelle Motley; Katharine J. Snider; Lindsey Elaine Jorgensen; Lois F. Weathers; Michael
Mansfield; Misti M. Webb; Sara Sophie Sellin; Tamara A. Ringeisen
all of the city of Tacoma state of WA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 17th day of February , 2022 .







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Ву:

David M. Carev, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA SS County of MONTGOMERY

On this 17th day of February, 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public MonIgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member. Pensylvania Association of Notaries

Torogo Doctollo, Motory Dublic

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 9th day of August 2022.







By: Remodelely

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



Certification of Compliance with Wage Payment Statutes

The bidder hereby certifies that, within the three-year period immediately preceding the bid solicitation date (INSERT DATE), that the bidder is not a "willful" violator, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, of any provision of chapters 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW, as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and Industries or through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

ABSCO Alarms Ins.,	dba Absco Solutions		
Bidder			
Zi W/E	G, CEO		
Signature of Authoria	zed Official*		
Erick W Slabaugh	١		
Printed Name			
CEO			
Title			
8/19/2022	Lynn	wood	Washington
Date	City		State
Charle One			
Check One:			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Individual □	Partnership □	Joint Venture □	Corporation 🛚
State of Incorporati	ion or if not a cornor	ation, the state where b	usiness entity was
formed:	ion, or is not a corpor	ation, the state where b	damesa chitty was
ioillieu.			
Washington			
If a co-nartnership	give firm name unde	er which business is trar	reacted:
ii a co-partileisilip,	give illili liame ullue	n windii busiiless is tidi	เจลบเซน.
N/A			

^{*} If a corporation, proposal must be executed in the corporate name by the president or vice-president (or any other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign). If a co-partnership, proposal must be executed by a partner.

Specification No. PF22-0140F

Name of Bidder: ABSCO Alarms Inc., dba Absco Solutions

State Responsibility and Reciprocal Bid Preference Information

Certificate of registration as a contractor (Must be in effect at the time of bid submittal):	Number: ABSCOAl961J3
Electrical (Low Voltage) License: ABSCOAl221BJ Effective Date: 01/11/1978	Effective Date: <u>04/14/2004</u> Expiration Date: <u>06/30/2024</u>
Expiration Date: 12/31/2023	
Current Washington Unified Business Identifier (UBI) Number:	Number: 600 260 973
Do you have industrial insurance (workers' compensation) Coverage nor your employees working in Washington?	∑ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable
Washington Employment Security Department Number	Number: <u>429713 00 6</u>
Washington Department of Revenue state excise tax Registration number:	□ Not Applicable Number: 600 260 973 □ Not Applicable
Have you been disqualified from bidding any public works contracts under RCW 39.06.010 or 39.12.065(3)?	☐ Yes ☒ No If yes, provide an explanation of your disqualification on a separate page.
Do you have a physical office located in the state of Washington?	ĭX Yes □ No
If incorporated, in what state were you incorporated?	State: Washington Not Incorporated
If not incorporated, in what state was your business entity formed?	State: N/A
Have you completed the training required by RCW 39.04.350, or are you on the list of exempt businesses maintained by the Department of Labor and Industries?	⊠ Yes □ No

Revised: 07/20/2007, 04/12/2012, 06/21/2019



COVID-19 Site Specific Work Plan

COVID 40	
COVID-19	
Site Supervisor:	

Jobsite Hazard Checklist:

Project:

- 1) Worker Responsibilities All jobsite personal are to check in and review safety procedures with COVID-19 Site Supervisor before entering the facility or jobsite.
- 2) Social Distancing Social distancing of 6 ft is required to be maintained.

All personnel reporting to the job site should be commuting separately unless extenuating circumstances prevent this from being an option.

All carpooling needs to be pre-approved by the Corporate Operations Manager

- 4) Personal Protective Equipment All job site and state directive PPE requirements to be reviewed with employees by the onsite foreman.
- 5) Sanitation and Cleanliness All shared equipment, tools, and frequently touched services are to be disinfected at the end of each shift.

If disinfecting is not an option due the nature of the equipment, thoroughly wiping down the equipment is required.

Frequently wash hands or use hand sanitizer.

- 6) Other Any additional preventative measures taken to reduce potential exposure.
- 7) Tool Box Talks Still need to be completed each week Date:
- 8) COVID-19 safety requirement posted at location.

Hazard	Guidelines (choose from list above):	Site Specific Protections Required or used						
1) Workers Responsibility List check in location(s) on the jobsite prior to entering								
2) social distancing to be maintained	List plan to maintain social distancing							
3) PPEs	List what PPEs are required and any additional PPE to be used on site							
4) Sanitation	List locations of cleaning stations, hand sanitizer, or an other related sanitiation offerings							
5) Other measures	List any additional COVID-19 specific safety measure taken							
7) Tool box talks	List date of weekly tool box talk and who attended.							
8) COVID-19 safety requirement	List where requirement is posted							
COVID-19	-	an Marahaw.						
Site Supervisor:	rea	m Member:						
	Team Member:							
	Team Member:							

F. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT

- Contractors who apply or bid for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification with City. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the City.
- 2. If applicable, Contractor must sign and submit to the City the following certification:

APPENDIX A. 44 C.F.R. PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

ABSCO Alarms Inc., dba Absco Solutions
The Contractor, _______, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap.38, Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official

Erick W Slabaugh, CEO

Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official

8/19/2022 Date

Client#: 119030 ABSCSOLU

ACORD...

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/17/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ting certificate does not comer any rights to the certificate notice in fied c	or such endorsement(s).			
PRODUCER	CONTACT Lisa Anderson			
Propel Insurance	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800 499-0933 FAX (A/C, No):	866 577-1326		
1201 Pacific Avenue; Suite 1000	E-MAIL ADDRESS: lisa.anderson@propelinsurance.com			
COM Construction	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
Tacoma, WA 98402-4321	INSURER A: Hartford Casualty Insurance			
INSURED	INSURER B: Hartford Insurance Group			
Absco Alarms, Inc.	INSURER C: Hartford Fire Insurance Company	19682		
dba: Absco Solutions	INSURER D : Continental Casualty Company	20443		
3400 188th ST, STE A461	INSURER E:			
Lynnwood, WA 98037	INSURER F:			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		52UENOM2177	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500,000
	X BI/PD Ded: \$1,000					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
С	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		52UENOM2178	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	X \$1K Comp Ded X \$1K Coll Ded						\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		52HHUOM2179	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$\$10,000						\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		52WEQD3B7W	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	X PER OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	Multi-State WC			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
С	Auto Physica Dmg		52UENOM2178	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	\$1K Comp/ \$1K Coll	Ded
D	Installation FLTR		6079155783	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	\$250K Limit / \$500 D	Ded.
D	Leased/Rent Equip		6079155783	08/12/2022	08/12/2023	\$100K Limit / \$1K D	ed.
DESC	CRIPTION OF OREDATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LEC /ACORE	2 404 Additional Demarks Cabadula may	he etteched if m		ine all	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Evidence of Insurance	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Dalhamiadamp

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

0=DT:F:0 4 TE ::0: DED

This document is intended to describe the Scope of Work proposed to The City of Tacoma by Absco Solutions. The information set forth below is intended to be a framework for discussion around project work efforts and is subject to change. It is anticipated that project requirements will be mutually defined and/or detailed written specifications finalized if the proposed Scope of Work is approved. Project schedules and cost estimates contained herein are based upon information provided to date and are subject to change. This proposal and supporting information including solution information provided by Absco Solutions is intended only for the named recipient(s) and contains information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited; please notify the sender then delete this information, including any attachments. This proposal is based on RFP.

This proposal and supporting information, inclusive of any: attached drawings, diagrams and documents or submittals, provided by Absco Solutions is intended only for the named recipient(s) and contains information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited; please notify the sender then delete this information, including any attachments.

Overview of Issues / Needs Assessment

Complete upgrade of the video surveillance systems at the Tacoma Dome and the Tacoma Convention Center.

Scope of Work / Desired Outcome

Absco Solutions to provide a video surveillance system per the posted RFP specifications including addendum 1 and 2.

Please see below for inclusions, exclusions, limitations and terms.

Inclusions

- Price includes providing the listed equipment only. Any additional equipment is to be on a time and material basis.
- Price includes providing the listed labor only. Any additional labor is to be on a time and material basis.
- Price includes the provision and installation of all of boxes and wire for devices provided by Absco Solutions and listed in this proposal.
- Price includes the physical installation of all NVRs provided by Absco Solutions listed in this proposal. Before Absco can install the NVRs all mounting locations and/or rack space must be available with AC power receptacles in place.
- This proposal includes network switches and cable patch panels with capacity to support the devices provided by Absco Solutions listed in this proposal.

- Basic camera function and connectivity testing to be performed at time of installation. Absco will adjust the camera field of view once at the time of installation. If additional time or trips are required to perform additional FOV adjustment or changes in configuration, this will be performed on a time and material basis.
- Low voltage permits applicable to Absco Solutions' scope listed in this proposal are included in the price.
- Basic camera function and connectivity testing to be performed at time of installation. Absco will adjust the camera field of view once at the time of installation. If additional time or trips are required to perform additional FOV adjustment or changes in configuration, this will be performed on a time and material basis.
- Price includes up to three eight hour training sessions of the end user on site. The third training will be a follow up session is to be provided 30 days after project completion.

Additional training is to be on time and material basis.

• This price includes 4 total workstation: 2 for the Tacoma Dome and 2 for the GTCC.

Exclusions

- Uninterruptable Power Supplies (UPS) are not included in this proposal.
- Each pole will have un-switched 120VAC power provided by others to support devices mounted to that pole. If un-switched 120VAC power is not available at any required pole, a quote for time and material shall be presented to provide the required power.
- Demolition and removal of existing system(s) to be performed by others including conduit and wiring.
- This price excludes any provisions for abatement demolition, or disposal of asbestos or any other hazardous materials. If any testing, demolition or disposal is required, this is to be provide by others.
- Underground, overhead and/or any other cabling between buildings is to be provided by others and is not included in this scope.
- Absco Solutions does not warrant any customer-provided equipment or cabling. Additional labor required to troubleshoot, repair or correct faulty equipment or wiring will be billed as a separate invoice.

Limitation

- All work to be performed during Absco Solutions normal working hours of 7:00 AM 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday (excluding holidays). Any labor required outside of these hours will be billed as a separate change order.
- Target days of video storage is an estimate based on normal conditions and assumptions relating to activity level; resulting days of storage may vary based on actual conditions. If additional storage devices or system adjustments are required to increase video storage retention or performance, a quote for time and material shall be provided.
- Absco Solutions will be installing IP Network devices as part of this projects. If unrestricted access is granted to these network devices from the internet or other unsecured networks, there is the potential for these devices to be exploited by bad actors on the unsecured network. It is the customer's responsibility to protect these network devices from unsecured networks through the use of firewalls.
- Surge and lightning protection to be provided by others.
- Troubleshooting of circuit wiring is not included in this proposal. If troubleshooting is requested by the designated onsite foreman for your company, it will be on a time and material basis and will be billed as a separate change order.
- Although all identified concerns may be addressed during installation, there may be unknowns that will affect the operation of the wireless equipment causing low data handling performance and/or inconsistent data delivery

between the wireless device points. In the chance that the installed wireless devices do not satisify minimum performance standards, a quote for time and material will be provided to address those limitations.

- The design and permitting process requires the use of AutoCAD files. Architectural backgrounds are required to be provided in digital format (dwg file). If backgrounds are not provided in digital format a change order will be produced to generate such a file.
- This proposal will utilize network category cable media extenders. If the performance of any device supported by this technology does not meet minimum engineering requirements, a quote for time and material shall be provided.
- Any additional insurance cost will be billed at cost plus 10%. This includes, but is not limited to, Waivers of Subrogation, Waiver for Transfer of Right of Recovery, Specific Additional Insured, etc. Failure to disclose any additional insurance requirements will be deemed acceptance of any future change orders for insurance charges.
- Customer to provide onsite Internet access to enable retrieval of software updates.
- Network Administrator to supply Absco Solutions with local administrator logon account and password for installation. Logon account and password to be valid for 30 days after the completion of the installation for the purpose of troubleshooting.
- The project price is based on the project being done on a contiguous time frame. If the project is broken up into multiple phases additional time maybe required and it may result in a time and material change order.

Price

This proposal may be withdrawn by Absco Solutions, Inc. if not accepted within 30 days.

We propose to provide the above listed Scope of Work for the sum of: \$829,788.00

Tax is extra

Warranty

The warranty on the listed equipment and labor shall be void if a person or firm other than Absco Solutions or a contractor authorized by Absco Solutions performs any work identified within the original scope of work of this contract.

All equipment provided by Absco Solutions has a warranty of one year from the date of invoice. THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES ALL COVERAGE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS, HABITABILITY, OR MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER THE LAWS OF WASHINGTON.

Equipment Schedule

TACOMA DOME - NVR & Workstation

Provide and commission surveillance equipment that meets the scope of work.

Category cable media converts are provided for those cable runs that exceed 328'.

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	BCD214		(1) Xeon Silver 4210 - 16GB (2x8GB) (2) 240GBM.2 SSD BOSS Card (8) 12TB SAS HDD (4) 1GbERJ45 (2) 1100W PSU PSU Windows Server 20195YR NBD Warranty**96TB Raw - 76.4TB Usable - RAID 5**
71	ACC7-ENT	Avigilon	ACC 7 Enterprise Edition camera license
25	ACC7-ENT-FO	Avigilon	ACC 7 Enterprise Edition camera failover license
71	ACC-ENT-SMART- 1YR	Avigilon	ACC Enterprise Smart Plan; 1 year
8	CBS350-24FP-4G- NA	Avigilon	28-port Gigabit Managed Switch (24 PoE budget 370W; 4 Gigabit SFP) - NA
16	PD-9512G/ACDC/M	Microsemi	12 Port PoE Rackmount Midspan, 72W / Port, Gigabit
2	RM6-WKS-4MN-NA	Avigilon	Remote Monitoring Workstation; 4 Monitors
3	M4K32-G2-NA	Avigilon	Monitor; 32"" LCD 4K UHD; 16:9 Widescreen Aspect Ratio
1	M4K43-G2-NA	Avigilon	Monitor; 43"" LED 4K UHD; 16:9 Widescreen Aspect Ratio - NA
3	MHD24-G3-NA	Avigilon	
30	VI2301A	Vigitron INC	1-Port UTP ethernet extender
30	VI2300A	Vigitron INC	Mini ethernet extender
1	APC Smart UPS		Supports Three NVRs
8	APC Smart UPS		Supports (1) 24 Port PoE Switch and (1) 12 Port Midspan

TACOMA DOME - Light Poles & Parking - 1 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
1	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ

Absco Solutions	3400 188th St. SW, Suite 461, Lynnwood, WA 98037
	Phone (425) 771-1166 Fax (425) 771-4422

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
1	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
1	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover
1	H4-MT-POLE1	Avigilon	H4 HD Bullet Cameras Accessories

TACOMA DOME - Sports Hallway - 3 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
2	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
3	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
3	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
3	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
3	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME - TVE 2nd FI Operations - 3 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
2	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
1	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
3	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
3	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
3	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
3	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME - TVE 2nd Floor Admin - 3 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
1	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
1	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
3	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
3	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
3	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME - Overlook & New Beverage - 6 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
6	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
6	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
6	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
6	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
6	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME - Concourse & Bowl Over. - 14 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
10	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
2	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
12	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
12	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
12	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
12	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover
2	8.0C-H5A-PTZ- DP36	Avigilon	H5A, 8MP 36x Pendant PTZ Dome
2	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ

TACOMA DOME -Building Exterior - 16 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
4	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera

3400 188th St. SW, Suite 461, Lynnwood, WA 98037 Phone (425) 771-1166 Fax (425) 771-4422

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
9	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
16	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
16	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
16	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
16	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover
5	NWK11/M	Comnet Communications Networks	Wireless kit for point to point
5	NB141207-1HFS	L-Com	NEMA Enclosure 14x12x7" 120VAC with cooling fan/heater.
5	SDR-480-48	B&B Smartworx	Hardened 48VDC @ 10A PSU 125VAC INPUT DIN MOUNT
5	TI-IG90	Trendnet	90W Gigabit PoE Injector 48VDC INPUT
5	PIM1	Comnet Communications Networks	Hardened Passive PoE Module for COMNET NetWave

TACOMA DOME -Ground Level - 20 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
17	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
20	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
20	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
20	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
20	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME -Artists Quarter - 3 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
2	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
1	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
3	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
3	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
3	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

TACOMA DOME -1st FI Bathroom Hallway - 2 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
2	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
2	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
2	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
2	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
2	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

Terms & Conditions

Payment is to be made as follows: TBD Upon Approval of Credit

A 1.5% service charge per month will be applied to all past due invoices.

- All invoices are Net 30 on approval of credit and are subject to interest charges of 1.5% per month if past due unless prohibited by prime contract conditions.
- A signed change order for any change in scope must be received by Absco Solutions prior to scheduling that scope of work.
- Proposal price is based on current market pricing. If the manufacturer's equipment price(s) to Absco increases, due to dynamic price increases caused by supply-chain shortages and/or other issues beyond Absco Solutions control, prior to an approved purchase order and confirmation of that order with the manufacturer, Absco will provide a change order for the increased price difference between the quoted equipment price and the new equipment price.
- With the potential of unforeseeable delays in equipment delivery due to the current global supply chain disruptions, the installation schedule can not be set or verified until orders are placed and equipment is ultimately received. It is therefore incumbent on the owner or owner's representative to promptly approve the ordering of equipment and potentially approve proposed alternate equipment of equal performance that may be more readily available. Absco Solutions can not take responsibility for liquidated damages caused by unforeseeable equipment delivery delays.

Acceptance

I do hereby authorize the Statement of Work specified in this document. I have read and understand the Inclusions, Exclusions, Limitations, and Warranty listed above. The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Payment will be made as stated above.

The undersigned are fully authorized to represent the party they are signing for and do hereby agree on behalf of their respective parties to fully comply with and abide by the terms of this agreement.

Authorized Signature	
Printed Name	
Timed Name	
Title	
Date	

This document is intended to describe the Scope of Work proposed to The City of Tacoma by Absco Solutions. The information set forth below is intended to be a framework for discussion around project work efforts and is subject to change. It is anticipated that project requirements will be mutually defined and/or detailed written specifications finalized if the proposed Scope of Work is approved. Project schedules and cost estimates contained herein are based upon information provided to date and are subject to change. This proposal and supporting information including solution information provided by Absco Solutions is intended only for the named recipient(s) and contains information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited; please notify the sender then delete this information, including any attachments. This proposal is based on RFP.

This proposal and supporting information, inclusive of any: attached drawings, diagrams and documents or submittals, provided by Absco Solutions is intended only for the named recipient(s) and contains information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited; please notify the sender then delete this information, including any attachments.

Overview of Issues / Needs Assessment

Complete upgrade of the video surveillance systems at the Tacoma Dome and the Tacoma Convention Center.

Scope of Work / Desired Outcome

Absco Solutions to provide a video surveillance system per the posted RFP specifications including addendum 1 and 2.

Please see below for inclusions, exclusions, limitations and terms.

Inclusions

- Price includes providing the listed equipment only. Any additional equipment is to be on a time and material basis.
- Price includes providing the listed labor only. Any additional labor is to be on a time and material basis.
- Price includes the provision and installation of all of boxes and wire for devices provided by Absco Solutions and listed in this proposal.
- Price includes the physical installation of all NVRs provided by Absco Solutions listed in this proposal. Before Absco can install the NVRs all mounting locations and/or rack space must be available with AC power receptacles in place.
- This proposal includes network switches and cable patch panels with capacity to support the devices provided by Absco Solutions listed in this proposal.
- Basic camera function and connectivity testing to be performed at time of installation. Absco will adjust the camera field of view once at the time of installation. If additional time or trips are required to perform additional FOV adjustment or changes in configuration, this will be performed on a time and material basis.

- Low voltage permits applicable to Absco Solutions' scope listed in this proposal are included in the price.
- Basic camera function and connectivity testing to be performed at time of installation. Absco will adjust the camera field of view once at the time of installation. If additional time or trips are required to perform additional FOV adjustment or changes in configuration, this will be performed on a time and material basis.
- Price includes up to three eight hour training sessions of the end user on site. The third training will be a follow up session is to be provided 30 days after project completion.

Additional training is to be on time and material basis.

• This price includes 4 total workstation: 2 for the Tacoma Dome and 2 for the GTCC.

Exclusions

- Uninterruptable Power Supplies (UPS) are not included in this proposal.
- Each pole will have un-switched 120VAC power provided by others to support devices mounted to that pole. If un-switched 120VAC power is not available at any required pole, a quote for time and material shall be presented to provide the required power.
- Demolition and removal of existing system(s) to be performed by others including conduit and wiring.
- This price excludes any provisions for abatement demolition, or disposal of asbestos or any other hazardous materials. If any testing, demolition or disposal is required, this is to be provide by others.
- Underground, overhead and/or any other cabling between buildings is to be provided by others and is not included in this scope.
- Absco Solutions does not warrant any customer-provided equipment or cabling. Additional labor required to troubleshoot, repair or correct faulty equipment or wiring will be billed as a separate invoice.

Limitation

- All work to be performed during Absco Solutions normal working hours of 7:00 AM 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday (excluding holidays). Any labor required outside of these hours will be billed as a separate change order.
- Target days of video storage is an estimate based on normal conditions and assumptions relating to activity level; resulting days of storage may vary based on actual conditions. If additional storage devices or system adjustments are required to increase video storage retention or performance, a quote for time and material shall be provided.
- Absco Solutions will be installing IP Network devices as part of this projects. If unrestricted access is granted to these network devices from the internet or other unsecured networks, there is the potential for these devices to be exploited by bad actors on the unsecured network. It is the customer's responsibility to protect these network devices from unsecured networks through the use of firewalls.
- Surge and lightning protection to be provided by others.
- Troubleshooting of circuit wiring is not included in this proposal. If troubleshooting is requested by the designated onsite foreman for your company, it will be on a time and material basis and will be billed as a separate change order.
- Although all identified concerns may be addressed during installation, there may be unknowns that will affect the operation of the wireless equipment causing low data handling performance and/or inconsistent data delivery between the wireless device points. In the chance that the installed wireless devices do not satisify minimum performance standards, a quote for time and material will be provided to address those limitations.

- The design and permitting process requires the use of AutoCAD files. Architectural backgrounds are required to be provided in digital format (dwg file). If backgrounds are not provided in digital format a change order will be produced to generate such a file.
- This proposal will utilize network category cable media extenders. If the performance of any device supported by this technology does not meet minimum engineering requirements, a quote for time and material shall be provided.
- Any additional insurance cost will be billed at cost plus 10%. This includes, but is not limited to, Waivers of Subrogation, Waiver for Transfer of Right of Recovery, Specific Additional Insured, etc. Failure to disclose any additional insurance requirements will be deemed acceptance of any future change orders for insurance charges.
- Customer to provide onsite Internet access to enable retrieval of software updates.
- Network Administrator to supply Absco Solutions with local administrator logon account and password for installation. Logon account and password to be valid for 30 days after the completion of the installation for the purpose of troubleshooting.
- The project price is based on the project being done on a contiguous time frame. If the project is broken up into multiple phases additional time maybe required and it may result in a time and material change order.

Price

This proposal may be withdrawn by Absco Solutions, Inc. if not accepted within 30 days.

We propose to provide the above listed Scope of Work for the sum of: \$614,376.00

Tax is extra

Warranty

The warranty on the listed equipment and labor shall be void if a person or firm other than Absco Solutions or a contractor authorized by Absco Solutions performs any work identified within the original scope of work of this contract.

All equipment provided by Absco Solutions has a warranty of one year from the date of invoice. THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES ALL COVERAGE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS, HABITABILITY, OR MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER THE LAWS OF WASHINGTON.

Equipment Schedule

GTCC - NVR & Workstation

Provide and commission surveillance equipment that meets the scope of work.

Category cable media converts are provided for those cable runs that exceed 328'.

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
3	BCD214		(1) Xeon Silver 4210 - 16GB (2x8GB) (2) 240GBM.2 SSD BOSS Card (8) 12TB SAS HDD (4) 1GbERJ45 (2) 1100W PSU PSU Windows Server 20195YR NBD Warranty**96TB Raw - 76.4TB Usable - RAID 5**
51	ACC7-ENT	Avigilon	ACC 7 Enterprise Edition camera license
17	ACC7-ENT-FO	Avigilon	ACC 7 Enterprise Edition camera failover license
51	ACC-ENT-SMART- 1YR	Avigilon	ACC Enterprise Smart Plan; 1 year
4	CBS350-24FP-4G- NA	Avigilon	28-port Gigabit Managed Switch (24 PoE budget 370W; 4 Gigabit SFP) - NA
4	PD-9512G/ACDC/M	Microsemi	12 Port PoE Rackmount Midspan, 72W / Port, Gigabit
2	RM6-WKS-4MN-NA	Avigilon	Remote Monitoring Workstation; 4 Monitors
3	M4K32-G2-NA	Avigilon	Monitor; 32"" LCD 4K UHD; 16:9 Widescreen Aspect Ratio
1	M4K43-G2-NA	Avigilon	Monitor; 43"" LED 4K UHD; 16:9 Widescreen Aspect Ratio - NA
3	MHD24-G3-NA	Avigilon	
31	VI2301A	Vigitron INC	1-Port UTP ethernet extender
31	VI2300A	Vigitron INC	Mini ethernet extender
1	APC Smart UPS		Supports Three NVRs
4	APC Smart UPS		Supports (1) 24 Port PoE Switch and (1) 12 Port Midspan

GTCC - 1st Floor - 12 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
5	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
6	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
12	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
12	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
12	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
12	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

GTCC - 2nd Floor - 6 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
4	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
2	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
6	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
6	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
6	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
6	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

GTCC - 3rd Floor - 19 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
6	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
12	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
19	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
19	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
19	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
19	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

GTCC - 4th Floor - 5 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-180	Avigilon	H4 Multi sensor camera
4	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
5	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
5	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
5	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
5	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

GTCC - 5th Floor - 9 Cameras

Qty	Model Number	Manufacturer	Description
1	15C-H4A-3MH-270	Avigilon	Multi Sensor camera
8	20C-H4A-4MH-360	Avigilon	multi sensor camera
9	IRPTZ-MNT-WALL1	Avigilon	Mount, Pend Wall, IR PTZ
9	H4AMH-AD-PEND1	Avigilon	Outdoor pendant mount adapter
9	H4AMH-AD-IRIL1	Avigilon	Optional IR Illuminator ring
9	H4AMH-DO- COVR1	Avigilon	Dome bubble and cover

Terms & Conditions

Payment is to be made as follows: TBD Upon Approval of Credit

A 1.5% service charge per month will be applied to all past due invoices.

- All invoices are Net 30 on approval of credit and are subject to interest charges of 1.5% per month if past due unless prohibited by prime contract conditions.
- A signed change order for any change in scope must be received by Absco Solutions prior to scheduling that scope of work.
- Proposal price is based on current market pricing. If the manufacturer's equipment price(s) to Absco increases, due to dynamic price increases caused by supply-chain shortages and/or other issues beyond Absco Solutions control, prior to an approved purchase order and confirmation of that order with the manufacturer, Absco will provide a change order for the increased price difference between the quoted equipment price and the new equipment price.
- With the potential of unforeseeable delays in equipment delivery due to the current global supply chain disruptions, the installation schedule can not be set or verified until orders are placed and equipment is ultimately received. It is therefore incumbent on the owner or owner's representative to promptly approve the ordering of equipment and potentially approve proposed alternate equipment of equal performance that may be more readily available. Absco Solutions can not take responsibility for liquidated damages caused by unforeseeable equipment delivery delays.

Acceptance

I do hereby authorize the Statement of Work specified in this document. I have read and understand the Inclusions, Exclusions, Limitations, and Warranty listed above. The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Payment will be made as stated above.

The undersigned are fully authorized to represent the party they are signing for and do hereby agree on behalf of their respective parties to fully comply with and abide by the terms of this agreement.

Authorized Signature	
Printed Name	
Title	
Date	